

**IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

No. 22A-PL-337

KELLER J. MELLOWITZ,)
on behalf of himself and all)
others similarly situated)
))
Appellant-Plaintiff,)
))
vs.)
))
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY)
and BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF)
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,)
))
Appellees-Defendants.)
)

Appeal from Marion County
Superior Court 1
Cause No. 49D01-2005-PL-15026

Hon. Matthew C. Kincaid,
Special Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDEPENDENT COLLEGES OF INDIANA AND
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME DU LAC IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Jodie Ferise (17946-49)
Independent Colleges of Indiana
30 S. Meridian St., Ste. 800
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 684-4291
jferise@icindiana.org

*Counsel for Independent Colleges of
Indiana*

Brian E. Casey (23263-71)
Sarah E. Brown (35715-53)
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
201 S. Main Street, Suite 400
South Bend, IN 46601
(574) 233-1171
brian.casey@btlaw.com
sarah.brown@btlaw.com

Counsel for University of Notre Dame du Lac

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. PL-166 is a substantive statute reflecting the General Assembly’s policy decision to limit postsecondary academic institutions’ liability and modify the remedies for specific common law claims.	11
B. PL-166 does not conflict with either the Indiana Trial Rules or Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	16
C. PL-166 is a constitutional and enforceable provision.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	23
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baldwin v. Reagan</i> , 715 N.E.2d 332 (Ind. 1999)	20
<i>Cabinet for Health & Fam. Servs. v. Chauvin</i> , 316 S.W.3d 279 (Ky. 2010)	12
<i>Chasteen v. Smith</i> , 625 N.E.2d 501 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993)	16, 20
<i>Cheatham v. Pohle</i> , 789 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 2003)	20
<i>Church v. State</i> , No. 22S-CR-201, --- N.E.3d --- (Ind. June 23, 2022)	passim
<i>Clem v. Christole, Inc.</i> , 582 N.E.2d 780 (Ind. 1991)	21
<i>Dague v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 418 N.E.2d 207 (Ind. 1981)	13
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	16
<i>Evancho v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. Inc.</i> , No. 07-2266 (MLC), 2007 WL 4546100 (D.N.J. Dec. 19, 2007)	19
<i>Gacek v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 298 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Godin v. Schenks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cty. v. Foreman</i> , 51 N.E.3d 317 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	14
<i>Hefty v. All Other Members of the Certified Settlement Class</i> , 680 N.E.2d 843 (Ind. 1997)	17
